HOLLAND & HART LLP CAMPBELL & CARR ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

P O BOX 2208

SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

110 NORTH GUADALUPE, SUITE 1

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043

January 9, 2001

BY HAND DELIVERY

Lori Wrotenbery, Director
Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Department of Energy,
Minerals, and Natural Resources
2040 South Pacheco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505



Re: <u>Case No. 12568</u>: Application of Pogo Producing Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery;

Enclosed is EOG Resources, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Pooling Application in the above referenced case. This motion has been served by facsimile on James Bruce, attorney for the applicant, Pogo Producing Company.

very truly yours

William F. Carr

cc:

David R. Catanach

James Bruce

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF POGO PRODUCING COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 12568

EOG RESOURCES, INC.'SMOTION TO DISMISS POOLING APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. ("EOG") hereby moves the Examiner for an order dismissing the application of the Pogo Producing Company ("Pogo") in this case. With this application, Pogo seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the E/2 of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico for a well it proposes to drill on EOG acreage in the SE/4 NE/4 of this section. In support of this motion EOG states:

- 1. EOG, the leaseholder of record of 100% of the working interest in the N/2, SW/4 and W/2 SE/4 of Section 23, is an owner of interest in the mineral estate sought to be pooled by Pogo.
- 2. By letter dated September 29, 2000, EOG proposed to Pogo the drilling of a well to test the Morrow formation on a spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of Section 23 and the creation of a working interest unit covering all of Section 23. In the alternative, EOG sought a farmin agreement or term assignment covering Pogo's interest in this section. EOG requested from Pogo the earliest possible response to this proposal due to time needed to obtain APD approval from the BLM and to schedule a rig. Pogo declined to participate in a well drilled on a S/2 spacing unit and declined to join in a one section working interest unit.

MOTION TO DISMISS - PAGE 2

- 3. On October 24, 2000, EOG sent Pogo a revised Joint Operating Agreement for a S/2 unit. Pogo responded on November 2, 2000 by proposing a well on an E/2 spacing unit with the well to be drilled on EOG acreage in the SE/4 NE/4 of this section.
- 4. Being unable to reach voluntary agreement for the development of the Morrow reserves underlying Section 23, on November 7, 2000 EOG filed an application with the Oil Conservation Division seeking an order compulsory pooling the S/2 of Section 23 for a Morrow well to be drilled in the NW/4 SE/4 of the section. This case was included on the Division's December 7, 2000 hearing docket.
- 5. On November 16, 2000, EOG wrote Pogo and advised Pogo that it had filed with the BLM an Application for Permit to Drill a well on a N/2 spacing unit in Section 23 and further advised Pogo that it believed that "lay down" proration units in Section 23 were the optimum method of developing this acreage.
- 6. EOG requested that the hearing on its application be continued to January 11, 2001 because Pogo advised that it was going to file a competing pooling application. A continuance of EOG's application would avoid multiple hearings in this dispute.
- 7. Pogo filed an application seeking a Division order pooling the E/2 of Section 23 on December 19, 2000. This application was also set for hearing on January 11, 2001.
- 8. EOG has proceeded with its plans for the development of its Morrow reserves underlying Section 23 in accordance with its letter to Pogo dated November 16, 2000.
- 9. On November 17, 2000 The Bureau of Land Management approved EOG's Application for Permit to Drill its Red Tank "23-N" Federal Well No. 1 on a standard 320-acre spacing unit in of the N/2 of Section 23 (copy enclosed). This spacing unit is comprised of 100% MOTION TO DISMISS PAGE 3

federal lands and is covered by one federal lease.

9. At 7:00 A.M. on January 9, 2001, EOG commenced the drilling of its Red Tank "23-N" Federal Well No. 1. Accordingly, the NE/4 of Section 23 may not now be dedicated to the E/2 spacing unit proposed by Pogo. Pogo's application must be dismissed.

WHEREFORE, EOG Resources, Inc. requests that the Examiner dismiss the application of Pogo Producing Company for an order pooling the E/2 of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, on the grounds that the NE/4 of this section is dedicated to EOG's Red Tank "23-N" Federal Well No. 1 and may not now be dedicated to Pogo's proposed spacing unit in the E/2 of this section.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP AND

CAMPBELL & CARR

y: William

William¹F. Carr

Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 988-4412

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.

,		POOL 000E_	8377	130		GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL STIPULATIONS				
Form 3160-3 (August 1999)		EFF. DATE 1/22/00			٠.		FORM APPROVED CRES No. 1804-0136			
(vn8ger (ass)		APINO. 30-025-3526D					Expires November 30, 2000			
		UNITED SIA1ES					5. Lease Serial No.			
		PITMENT OF THE IN TALL OF LAND MARK				a Nines	8163 Alloties or			
Ai	PPLICATION FO			FFNTFR						
1a. Type of Work:	X DRILL		ENTER		******	7. If Unit o	r CA Agreen	ent, Nam	e and No.	
tb. Type of Well:	Oil West O	lee Well X Other	Simple :	Zone huiti	ple Zone	S. Lesse N	lame and We Red Tunk 12		eral No. 1	
2. Name of Operato						a. API Wei	t No.		_	
3a. Address	sources, Inc.		3b. Phone N	o. (Include area	code)	10. Eleide	nd Pool or E	and or story	······································	
	2267, Midland, TX		(915)696-371			EX	42.73.	Morro	_	
	Report Jocetali cie	billy and in accorda	nce with any S	itate requiremen	ta.")	11. Sec., T.	. R., M., or Si	K. And Sc	srvey or Area	
At surface	1,660' FNC		T.OIL	ED WATE	BASS	N	Sec 23, T22	9, 732E		
At proposed peoc		nearest from or on	el critical			12. County	or Durich	13. Sb	***************************************	
14. Listance III maio	and descript rout	materials scales on but		m Maria yan ngibulan ini	f i finnsstalling	12. 000119	or renen	13. 30	10	
15. Distance from pro location to regre	•		16. No. of A	très in lange	17. Spec	ing Unit dedic	elet of bete	reff.		
property or mess	-	,000		840		N/2 320				
18. Distance from pro	drig. Unit line, if any	2	19. Propose	d Davida	20 BLM	/BIA Bond No.	on file			
	rilling, completed			,						
applied for, on th		\$20	22. 4 aurouda	15,400' rate data work w	F24444	NM2308				
21. Elevations (Show GL-3753	vernomer DF, KDB, I	N 1, G2C, WGC)	22 Approxim	12/10/2000	LOT BEDIE.	23. Estata	ed duration 30 days			
0.000			24. A	ttachments						
The following completes	d in accordance with	the requirements of (Onshore Oil an	Gas Order No. 1,	shall be at	ached to this io	mc			
Well plat certified by	a registered surveyo	r.		4. Bond to cover term 20 above	•	ions uniaes covi	wed by an exi	sang bono	t on file (see	
A Driting Plan. A Surface Use Plan:	Of the location is on h	lational Forest Sylen	Lands, the	5. Operator car	. *					
	vith the appropriate F			6. Such other si	ite specific i	nformation and/	or plans as m	sy be requ	irac by the	
				authorized of	tioer.		++			
25. Signature	nancis		Name (Printe Mike Fren	••			Date	10/13/20	00	
Title Agent							·			
Approved by (Signatu	- VOICHIIII		Name (Printe	d/Typed)	ARY D	BRAY	Date 10	V 17	2000	
Title	Assistant Fie		Office	ROSWEIJ.	TELD OF		a:	DODOL II	T) POD 4 VE 16	
Application approved does n	Lands And M		equitable title to						D FOR 1 YEAR	
operations theren. Conditions of approval, if a		•	_	_						
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 100	1 404 TM 45 U.S.C. Se				Multy to make	to any departmen	t or agency of t	e United		
States any false, fictitious of financial or reverse)	r freuduiers statemente	or representations as to	ary matter within	Is juneidiation.					-	
۲										
WIN N										

Prostructor of

Form 3160-3 (August 1999)	A POROVAL	10 E	FORM APPROVED ONU No. 1004-0136 Expires November 30, 2000						
UNITED ETA DEPARTMENT OF TH	ن به د	TIPULATIO	NS	5. Lease San					
BUREAU OF LAND	AT MAI BEHOVE .	President :			61533 6. # Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name				
		ECLITES		d. a judieri, A	monse or 1 upt wass				
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT T	REENTER	EENIEN	•	7. If their or C	A Agreement, Name and No.				
	•				·				
to. Type of Well: Of Well Gas Well X	other Single		ple Zone		ne and Well No.				
b. Type of Well: Of Well Gas Well C. C. Name of Operator	Red Yank "23-N" Federal No. 1								
EOG Resources, Inc.									
P.O. Box 2267, Midland, TX 79702	3b. Phone No. (Include area code) 3. Box 2267, Midland, TX 79702 (915)886-3714				10. Flair and Pools or Education				
Location of Well (Report location clearly and in second			(a. j)	11. Sec., T., F	L, ML, or Blic And Survey or Area				
At surface 1,860' FN/L& 1,980' FEL (Link L	etter G)	water D			iec 23, 122\$. R32E				
At proposed prod. Zone	83730								
4. Distance in miles and direction from searest town o	r post office*			12. County or	Parish 13. State				
5. Distance from proposed ^e	16. No. of A	cres in lease	17. Specir	ng Unit dedicate	d to this well				
iganian to nearest		840		N/2 320	•				
(Also to nearest drig. Unit line, if any)		•••		102 320	*				
Distance from proposed location* to nearest well, drilling, completed	19. Propose	d Depth	20. PLX/8	IA Bond No. on	file				
applied for, on this lease, ft. 320		15,400		NM2308					
1. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc)	22. Approxim	nete date work w	iii start"	23. Estimated	duration				
ù-37 53		12/10/2000	·	3	0 days				
he toslowing completed in accordance with the requirements		Gas Order htp. 1	aball ba Ba	and to this force	,				
ing to be and the state of the			21 1001 100 1011111						
. Well plet certified by a registered surveyor.		4. Bond to cover	the operation	ns untess covere	d by an existing bond on the (see				
A Drilling Plan.		item 20 above)							
A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest S	fication.								
SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Of		authorized of		ormation and/or p	plans as may be required by the				
5. Signature	Name (Printe			10					
TO THE STATE OF TH	# Mike Frank			<u> </u>	10/13/2000				
Agent	tu :								
Jany D. Bray	Name (Print)	d/Typed)/Sil	HHY U.	SHAY D	** NOV 1 / 2000				
Assistant Weld Manager, Lands And Minerals	Office	<u></u>	*	ক্ষাক্তাক্রেক্	my transfer by a a second a spire				
oplication approve does not wurtent or certify the applicant holds leg	al or equitable title to	nose rightes in the	lubject leade w	nich would emilite (h	e applicare to conduct				
neralions (Neron, prolitions of approval, if any, are attached se 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Yille 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make :	A crime for any parso	on Impowedly and wi	hilly to make to	any department or	Paradou of the Lindard				
ates any taise, flotifique or fraudulent statuments or representations				-,	Typic) or no orang				
instructions on reverse)	Topof	Rustley (Anhydri	ite) mi	minum see (+,				
ourface Casing must be in	nto Rusta	···)	JEE	27175	AT 445 Ft.				
		1							

District : PO Max 1580, Hobbs, NK 86241-1980 District II PO Drawer DD, Artesia, 104 86211-0719 District El 1900 Rio Breses Ed., Astes, MW 87410 District IV Pr. Box 2068, Santa Fe. 184 87504—2088 State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

Form C-10 Revised February 21, 199 instructions on bac Submit to Appropriate District Offic State Lease - 4 Copie Fee Lease - 3 Copie

AMENDED REPOR

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT Pool Name Peel Code API Humber 30 TAUKSHOM Property Name Property Code RED TANK "23-N" FEDERAL Operator Name Devetion OCHED No. EOG RESOURCES INC. 3753 7377 10 Surface Location Feet from the North South Sine Last/West line VL or lot no. Section ?evaship Beate Lot Ida Foot trong the County 1660 NORTH 1980 EAST LEA 22 32 G 23 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface East/West Mas Feet from the North/South line Feet from the VI or jet be. Section Township Dedicated Acres "Joint or haffi "Consolidation Code "Order No. 320 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION true and executete to the best of My importance and build. Mike Francis 1980 EDG RESOURCES INC.
RED TANK "23-N" FEDERAL No. 1
ELEV.-37537
Y-50200,80
Xx2713178.85 Printed Name Ageat LAT.=327247.63* LONG.=103738734.04* 10/16/00 18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION was pilitied from Sald names of select correct made by ma as maker any separatrics, and that the same to true and named to have of our house, OCTOBER 10, 2000 Date of Party E TOMPKING POFFSSIONA 14729

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THIS WILL CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss was hand-delivered or delivered by facsimile this 9th day of January, 2001 to the following:

David R. Catanach Hearing Examiner New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

James Bruce
Post Office Box 1056
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Attorney for Pogo Producing Company

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP AND CAMPBELL & CARR

William F. Carr

Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 988-4412